elemen PEM iaitu pembolehubah bersandar seperti disiplin fiskal agregat (AFD), 
kecekapan peruntukan (AE) dan kecekapan operasi (OE). Penyelidik menggunakan 
kedua-dua kaedah kuantitatif dan kualitatif dalam kajian ini. Soal selidik telah direka 
bentuk untuk rnendapatkan maklumat daripada dua ratus enam puluh tiga (263) 
responden, manakala temu bual secara mendalam telah dijalankan ke atas sembilan 
(9) orang ketua pentadbir TAO mewakili sembilan (9) wilayah di selatan negara Thai 
yang digunakan dalam pentadbiran soal selidik. Dapatan kajian menunjukkan 
bahawa terdapat tahap kekuatan sederhana untuk AFD dan AE, sementara OE

[...]

of PEM and the relationships between PEM's conditions and Aggregate Fiscal 
Discipline (AFD), Allocative Efficiency (AE) and Operational Efficiency (OE), 
which is tagged as PEM's elements. The researcher uses both quantitative and 
qualitative methods in this study. Questionnaire was designed to elicit information 
from two hundred and sixty-three (263) respondents, while in-depth interview was 
designed for nine (9) interviewees. Data used for the study was obtained fiom the 
Chief Administrators of the TAOs from nine (9) provinces in Southern Thailand. 
The findings of the study reveal that there exists medium strength level for AFD and

[...]

4 Nakhon Si Thammarat 1 143 3 147 
5 Phangnga 2 38 0 40 
6 Phatthalung 0 28 0 2 8 
7 Phuket 0 5 2 7 
8 Ranong 1 18 0 19 
9 Surat Thani 3 101 1 105 

Total 10 514 10 534 
Source: DLAP, 20 12 

Sample size 

For quantitative data, from the population of five hundred and thirty four 

(534) TAOs, the researcher derived a sample size by using what is known as 

Yamane's formula (1973) gave a formula for sample size as: 

1 + ~e~ 

Where, n - Sampling size - 

N = Population size 

e - - The error of sampling 

So, the sample size for quantitative data is calculated as:

[...]

respondents (Chief Administrator of the TAOs). Chief administrators were used 

majorly to elicit information on the conditions of PEM and PEM's elements at the 

TAOs in Southern Thailand. After two weeks, a postcard was sent to thank and also 

remind the respondents. Two hundred and sixty seven (267) questionnaires were 

returned representing 66.75% of the total number of the questionnaires distributed 

and four (4) questionnaires were excluded as they were unusable due to incompleted 

items. The remaining two hundred and sixty three (263) questionnaires represents 

65.75% of the total number of questionnaires. The information from the 

questionnaires were gathered, compiled and analyzed using SPSS (Statistical 

Package for Social Sciences version 17.0) for windows program. 

Table 4.10 Response rate of questionnaires